

Appeal No. XXX

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

JOHN SMITH,
Plaintiff, Cross-Defendant, and Appellant,

vs.

DEFECO, LLC, et al.,
Defendants, Cross-Complainants, and Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
REDWOOD COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
THE HONORABLE ABLE JURIST, JUDGE
SUPERIOR COURT NO. XXXXXXXX

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Please note:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

1. Facts 1

2. Nature of the Action and Relief Sought 2

STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

ARGUMENT 3

1. Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16 protects defendants’
exercise of their constitutional rights to petition for relief. 3

2. An action for malicious prosecution is subject to a special
motion to strike under Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16. 4

3. In ruling on a § 425.16 motion, the court applies a two-prong
test. 4

 A. Prong One: Smith’s application for benefits was a petition
 under § 425.16. 6

 B. Prong Two: Defco must prove a probability of prevailing on
 its cause of action for malicious prosecution. 6

4. The Board’s findings of fact and decision are inadmissible as
evidence in *any* later action. 7

5. The trial court ignored Unemployment Insurance Code
§ 1960. 9

6. The trial court’s ruling is against public policy.	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bertero v. National General Corp. (1974) 13 Cal.3d 43 7

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106 5

Dible v. Haight Ashbury Free Clinics, Inc. (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 843 6

Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53
. 4

Hecimovich v. Encinal School Parent Teacher Organization (2012) 203
Cal.App.4th 450 9

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728 4, 5

Ketchum v. Moses (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122 4

Mahon v. Safeco Title Insurance Company (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 616 8, 10, 11

Mann v. Quality Old Time Service, Inc. (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 90
. 3

Navellier v. Sletten (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82 5

Paiva v. Nichols (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1007 9

Pichon v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 488
. 8, 10, 11

Robertson v. Rodriguez (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 347 5

Rohde v. Wolf (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 28 5

Sheldon Appel Co. v. Albert & Oliker (1989) 47 Cal.3d 863 7

Taus v. Loftus (2007) 40 Cal.4th 683 6

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16	2-6
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(a)	4
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(b)(1)	4, 5
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(b)(2)	6
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)	5
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1	3
Code of Civil Procedure § 904.1(13)	3
Unemployment Insurance Code § 1960	7-11
